Case # 64 File # 2970

THOMAS THOMPSON deceased

DUNCAN SINCLAIR ET AL, executor

1794

In the name of God Amen.

I **THOMAS THOMPSON** of your county and state of South Carolina being of perfect mind and memory through the mercy of God to make this my last will and testament in Manner and form following.

FIRST I bequeath my soul into the hands of a merciful Redeemer and my body to be buried at the discretion of my executor is here after named. And as touching those worldly Goods wherewith the Lord has been pleased to bless me with.

FIRST I bequeath this tract of land that I now live on to **THOMAS THOMPSON** and **JOHN THOMPSON** my sons, and I bequeath to my son **JOHN THOMPSON** one bed with all the furniture belonging to it and likewise a black mare.

And I bequeath to my daughter **PHANNEY** [**FANNY**] a negro girl named CATE and a bed with all belonging to it and a cow and calf.

And I will that my house Negros and all the movable estate, not heretofore mentioned, be sold and equally divided between my daughters SARAH WRIGHT, MARY TATEM, ANNA WRIGHT, ELIZABETH REEVES, RHODY PARHAM and REBECCAH REEVES.

And lastly I constitute and appoint **DUNCAN SINCLAIR** and **WILLIAM WRIGHT** my executors to this my last will and testament.

In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 9th day of August 1793.

THOMAS THOMPSON {seal, his + mark}

Signed sealed and acknowledged in the presence of us.

WILLIAM WRIGHT DAVID GARRISON KATARINA WRIGHT

York County recorded in book # 48 page 88 to go clerk's office in the 7th of January 1794

JOHN MCCAW, Clerk of Court

The first division of THOMAS THOMPSON's will not exposed to sale.

The land to be divided between $\ensuremath{\mathsf{THOMPSON}}$ and $\ensuremath{\mathsf{JOHN}}$ $\ensuremath{\mathsf{THOMPSON}}$ the two sons.

To JOHN THOMPSON is left he bed and furniture.

To **PHANNEY THOMPSON** is left by her father's will one negro girl, one bed and furniture, one cow and calf.

To **JOHN THOMPSON** is left one mare.

300 acres of Indian Land 1 feather bed and furniture 1 mare 1 negro girl 1 featherbed 1 cow and calf

List of household items

By CHARLES BRUMFIELD, WILLIAM KELLEY, JOHN ROBESON

State of South Carolina York County Clerk's Office

Recorded in book a number 81 Pages 92 93 and 94

This 20th day of May 1794 By CHARLES THOMPSON DC For JOHN MCCAW Clerk of Court

Attested accounts brought against the estate of **THOMAS THOMPSON** deceased by the sundry persons following:

DANIEL STURGIS ISAAC BRUMFIELD DAVID GARRISON BARTLETT WRIGHT ALEXANDER FAIRES JOHN MCCAW County Clerk for his fees ROBERT HARRIS JOHN ROBESON as one of the appraisers JOHN ROBESON for inspecting tobacco WILLIAM KELLEY one of the appraisers CHARLES BRUMFIELD one of the appraisers DAVID TURNER for Blacksmith work WILLIE REEVES JAMES MCCALL JOHN MCCOY as evidence against Turner

Expenses on the estate or executor is allowance

January 16th 1798 then settled with the six legatees and paid each $\pm 55.00.10$ which amounts to $\pm 330.05.00$

October 5th 1793.

The estate of THOMAS THOMPSON deceased was appraised by JONN ROBESON, WILLIAM KELLEY and CHARLES BRUMFIELD and it amounted to £255.15.02

The same sold at public venue by WILLIAM WRIGHT and DUNCAN SINCLAIR, executors, 30th of October 1793 and it amounted to £362.05.11